The Group has contingent liabilities as a result of the litigation. The management has used judgment to assess of the
results of the litigation and estimated contingent damage.

Other estimates are disclosed under related caption in these notes to financial statements.

16

3. Correction of errors and reclassified

The Group had to restated the consolidated and separate financial statements by adjusted the item of investment
property that has revaluation of land and adjusted deferred tax liabilities from revaluation of land and consolidated
statements of comprehensive income, Since the Group has reclassified land under the property, plant and equipment
recognized using the revaluation method as investment property, which is recognized using the cost method .
Moreover, some items in the consolidated and separate statements of financial positions as at December 31, 2023, have
been reclassified in line with the presentation of the consolidated which can be summarise as following :

 (Unit : Thousand Baht)
 Consolidated financial statements
 Before

reclassified
Effects from

restated
Reclassified

increase (decrease)
After

reclassified
Statements of financial position as at December 31, 2023
Trade and other current receivables 114,816 - 3,878 118,694
Other current assets 6,275 - (6,275) -
Current tax assets - - 1,344 1,344
Investment property 40,689 (5,809) - 34,880
Withholding tax 2,382 - (2,382) -
Deferred tax asset 10,021 - (6,229) 3,792
Previous tax assets - - 3,435 3,435
Trade and other current payables 35,821 - 1,007 36,828
Other current liabilities 1,007 - (1,007) -
Deferred tax liabilities 9,284 (1,162) (6,229) 1,893
Other components of equity 4,749 (4,647) - 102

Statements of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2023
Other comprehendive income
Reversal capital susplus from revaluation of land  - (5,809) - (5,809)
Income tax relevance with other comprehensive income - 1,162 - 1,162

17

 (Unit : Thousand Baht)
 Separate financial statements
 Before

reclassified
Effects from

restated
Reclassified

increase (decrease)
After

reclassified
Statements of financial position as at December 31, 2023
Trade and other current receivables 25,210 - 3,369 28,579
Other current assets 3,369 - (3,369) -
Current tax assets - - 30 30
Investment property 40,689 (5,809) - 34,880
Withholding tax 2,382 - (2,382) -
Previous tax assets - - 2,352 2,352
Trade and other current payables 22,871 - 674 23,545
Other current liabilities 674 - (674) -
Deferred tax liabilities 3,055 (1,162) - 1,893
Other components of equity 6,646 (4,647) - 1,999

Statements of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2023
Other comprehendive income
Reversal capital susplus from revaluation of land  - (5,809) - (5,809)
Income tax relevance with other comprehensive income - 1,162 - 1,162

4. Basis of the consolidated financial statements preparation

4.1 The consolidated financial statements have been prepared by consolidating the financial statements of the Company
and of three subsidiary companies (“the Group”) The detail of structure and shareholding ratio of the Group is as
follows:-

Company’s name Percentage of shareholding Incorporation Type of business
 2024 2023
Modern Synergy Co.,Ltd. 99.79 99.79 Thailand Manufacture and sell tap water
Eureka Energy Co.,Ltd. 55.00 55.00 Thailand Manufacture energy
A.P.W. International Co.,Ltd. 100.00 100.00 Thailand Manufacture and sell plastic

[…]

and 2023, were as follows :-

  (Units : Thousand Baht)
 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements
 2024 2023 2024 2023
Recognized in profit loss
Cost of sales  235 220 - -
Selling and administrative expenses 167 160 211 165
Management benefit expenses 132 117 - 59
Total 534 497 211 224

Recognized in other comprehensive income
Actuarial gain arising from defined benefit plan
The part that results from changes and improvements

from experience

-

(3,806)

-

(3,395)

The principal assumption used for the purposes of the actuarial valuation as at December 31, 2024 and 2023, are as

follows :-

 Consolidated/Separate financial statements
Discount rate  3.48%-3.97%
Average salary increase rate  5.00%
Employee turnover rate  5.00%
Retirement age  60 years old

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant,

would have affected the defined benefit obligation defined as the amounts increased (decreased) as follows :-

 (Units : Thousand Baht)
 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements
 2024 2023 2024 2023
Discount increase rate 0.50% (84) (62) (32) (22)
Discount decrease rate : 0.50% 93 69 36 25
Future salary growth increase : 0.50% 103 71 39 26
Future salary growth decrease : 0.50% (94) (64) (35) (23)
Employee turnover increase rate : 0.50% (107) (73) (39) (26)
Employee turnover decrease rate : 0.50% 119 81 44 29

55

25. Share capital
   Consolidated/Separate financial statements
 Value  2024  2023
 per share  Number of shares Value  Number of shares Value
 (Baht)  (thousand shares) (thousand Baht)  (thousand shares) (thousand Baht)

Authorized share capital
Beginning balance 0.25  2,137,786 534,447  2,137,786 534,447
Less Decrease capital during the year 0.25  (231,681) (57,920)  - -
Ending balance   1,906,105 476,527  2,137,786 534,447

Issued and paid-up shares
Beginning balance 0.25  1,818,857 454,714  1,765,539 441,385
Add  Increase capital during the year 0.25  - -  53,318 13,329
Ending balance   1,818,857 454,714  1,818,857 454,714

Premium on shares
Beginning balance   1,505,057 903,759  1,451,739 866,904
Add Increase capital during the year   - -  53,318 36,855
Ending balance   1,505,057 903,759  1,505,057 903,759

During the year 2023, the convertible debentures exercise has convert into ordinary shares in amount of 53.13 million
shares with a convertible share value of Baht 0.25, representing a total of Baht 13.28 million. The Company has
already amended to register to the Department of Business Development on March and April 2023.

During the year 2023, the warrants has convert into ordinary shares on April amount of 150,000 shares at par value
of Baht 0.25 per share, representing a total of Baht 37,500.00 and on June amount of 34,209 shares at par value of
Baht 0.25 per share, representing a total of Baht 8,552.25. The Company has registered the capital increase with the